International Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering (IJITEE)
ISSN: 2278-3075 (Online), Volume-8 Issue-11, September 2019
180
Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering
and Sciences Publication (BEIESP)
© Copyright: All rights reserved.
Retrieval Number: K12750981119/19©BEIESP

the fact that in about a month's time, 85 to 100 % of cement
hydrates. The 28 days strength of concrete is expected as full
strength.
Table - I: General consequences of different strength (MPa) of concrete at various age with cement substitution by
WGP.
Mix
7 days 28 days 90 days
fcr fc fcc fccci fcs fcr fc fcc fccci fcs fcr fc fcc fccci fcs
Ref. 2.4 21.0 20.4 23.3 20.6 3.5 27.0 24.7 29.1 25.4 3.6 27.3 22.2 25.8 22.8
WGP-5 2.4 22.2 21.3 25.5 21.8 3.6 28.5 26.9 30.7 27.1 3.6 28.8 23.9 27.9 24.2
WGP-10 2.7 23.2 22.5 25.9 22.5 3.7 29.7 27.8 32.7 28.1 3.8 30.0 25.0 28.9 25.6
WGP-15 2.8 24.8 23.6 27.7 24.3 3.9 31.5 29.3 33.5 30.0 4.0 31.8 26.5 31.0 27.1
WGP-20 3.0 27.3 25.9 29.9 26.7 4.1 33.5 31.1 36.3 31.8 4.2 33.8 28.2 32.4 28.8
WGP-25 2.9 23.7 22.7 26.6 23.0 4.0 30.5 27.4 31.5 29.0 4.0 30.8 25.7 30.1 26.3
WGP-30 2.8 17.6 16.7 19.0 17.0 3.9 24.2 23.1 26.9 23.2 3.9 24.4 20.8 23.9 21.6
WGP-35 2.4 16.0 15.3 17.9 15.7 3.5 22.4 21.0 24.2 21.5 3.6 22.7 18.8 22.1 19.7
WGP-40 2.3 12.9 12.5 14.5 12.6 3.4 19.0 18.1 20.9 18.2 3.4 19.2 16.3 18.6 16.8
Durability:
 Effect of exposure conditions-
Table I likewise exhibits by and large consequences of the

[Mg/lit.]
Cl2
1
[Mg/lit.]
SO4
[Mg/lit.]
Cl2
[Mg/lit.]
Cl2
1
[Mg/lit.]
SO4
[Mg/lit.]
Reference 0 109.97 90.97 226.35 131.97 109.97 370.40 139.96 115.97 432.14
WGP-5 05 80.98 67.98 185.20 84.98 75.98 205.78 100.97 83.98 288.09
WGP-10 10 44.98 39.99 133.75 56.98 47.98 164.62 81.98 68.98 195.49
WGP-15 15 36.99 30.99 92.60 40.99 33.99 102.89 68.98 54.98 154.33
WGP-20 20 31.99 24.99 61.73 39.99 31.99 82.31 58.98 52.98 144.04
WGP-25 25 69.98 58.98 154.33 86.98 70.98 246.93 108.97 87.98 308.67
WGP-30 30 96.97 78.98 174.91 102.97 87.98 308.67 119.97 101.97 329.24
WGP-35 35 106.97 89.97 185.20 114.97 92.97 339.53 126.97 103.97 390.98
WGP-40 40 101.97 90.97 216.07 124.97 104.97 360.11 128.97 108.97 411.56
C. Optimum WGP content
Most elevated strength and least Cl2 or SO4 substance was
accomplished with 20 % substitution of cement by WGP. It is
because of more beneficial gathering of 20% of WGP and